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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN MODEL 
 

The attached pages present exhibits and a description of the internal rate of return model used in deriving 
the PCRB’s loss ratio (including loss adjustment expenses and loss based assessments) and provision for 
profit and contingencies. 



PENNSYLVANIA COMPENSATION RATING BUREAU 
 

PENNSYLVANIA “F” CLASS FILING 
 
 

Internal Rate of Return Analysis 
 
 

The following pages present results of an economic analysis establishing the following items: 
 
 The appropriate rate of return for writing workers compensation business, and 
 
 The loss ratio (including loss adjustment expenses and loss-based assessments) which will 

allow the realization of that target rate of return in current economic conditions, based on 
current expense needs for stock carriers and cash flows for losses and expenses attendant 
with Pennsylvania workers compensation insurance. 

 
Internal Rate of Return Table I shows Inputs, Assumptions and Outputs underlying the analysis. 
 
Internal Rate of Return Tables II - VII show the various cash flows projected for the underwriting 
of Pennsylvania workers compensation “F” class business based on the inputs to the Internal 
Rate of Return model, assuming a base standard premium at PCRB level of $1 million. 
 
Exhibits titled “Pennsylvania Pre & Post Tax Returns” and “Pennsylvania Cost of Capital” 
present the derivation of the appropriate current target rate of return, which is 8.07 percent.  
Both Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”) and Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) analyses have 
been applied in the derivation of this target rate, producing results of 7.11 and 9.03 percent, 
respectively.  The selected target rate of return, 8.07 percent, is the average of these two 
separate indications.  

1



INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS

PENNSYLVANIA "F" CLASS - 2016

TABLE I: INPUTS, ASSUMPTIONS & OUTPUTS

Section 1: Inputs & Assumptions

(1) Commissions * 5.32

(2) Other Expenses 9.36

(2A) Other Acquisitions * 3.94

(2B) General Expenses * 5.09

(2C) Other Tax ** 0.33

(3) State Premium Taxes & Uncollectible Premium

(3A) Tax1 - Premium Tax ** 2.00

(3B) Uncollectible Premium ** 0.40

(3C) Tax3 - Security Fund ** 0.00

(4) Premium Discount *** 7.98

(5) Deviations 0.00

(6) Dividends to Policyholders 0.00

(7) Premium Written 1,000,000

Investment Income

(8A) Pre-Tax Return on Assets 4.09

(8B) Investment Income Tax Rate 0.95

(8C) Post-Tax Return on Assets 3.14

(10) Reserve to Surplus Ratio 2.03

(11) Internal Rate of Return (Cost of Capital) 8.07

* Applies to standard premium at PCRB level (before premium discount)

** Applies to net premium at company level (after deviations and premium discounts)

*** Applies to standard premium at company level (after deviations)

Section 2: Outputs

(1) Loss Ratio - including loss adjustment expense & 74.63

loss based assessments

(2) Profit & Contingencies 0.31
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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE II:  CASH FLOW PATTERNS 
 
Column (1) Premium Collection pattern provided by the PCRB based on Pennsylvania 
                       workers compensation data. 
 
Column (2) Policy Year Loss Payout pattern provided by the PCRB based on Pennsylvania 
 workers compensation data. 
 
Column (3) Other Expense payout pattern as follows: All expenses except Commission and 
 1/2 General Expense flowing with earned premium.  Commission flows with 
 collected premium, and 1/2 General Expense flows with written premium. 
 
Column (4) Tax 1 flow assumes even quarterly payment of state premium taxes. 
 
Column (5) Uncollectible premium flow matches that of Column (1) – Premium collection 
                       pattern. 
 
Column (6) Tax 3 flow assumes even quarterly payment of Security Fund assessments. 
 
Column (7) No dividend provision is included in this IRR model. 
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
POLICY YR CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE

TIME INTERVAL PREMIUM LOSS OTHER TAX1 UNCOLL TAX3 DIVIDENDS WRITTEN EARNED
FROM TO COLLECTED PAYOUT EXPENSES PREMIUM PAID PREMIUM PREMIUM

-1.00 -0.75 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 -                 -                 
-0.75 -0.50 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 -                 -                 
-0.50 -0.25 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 -                 -                 
-0.25 0.00 0.1900 0 0.0000 0 0.1900 0 0 -                 -                 
0.00 0.25 4.5000 0.5 18.6226 25 4.5000 25 0 0.2441           0.0309           
0.25 0.50 10.6000 1 21.1229 25 10.6000 25 0 0.4992           0.1260           
0.50 0.75 15.5900 1.5 18.2425 25 15.5900 25 0 0.6914           0.2788           
0.75 1.00 20.1400 2 28.4170 25 20.1400 25 0 1.0000           0.5026           
1.00 1.25 19.1300 7.115 5.9478 0 19.1300 0 0 1.0000           0.7119           
1.25 1.50 14.1300 7.115 4.2485 0 14.1300 0 0 1.0000           0.8640           
1.50 1.75 9.3900 7.115 2.5491 0 9.3900 0 25 1.0000           0.9626           
1.75 2.00 4.3900 7.115 0.8497 0 4.3900 0 25 1.0000           1.0000           
2.00 2.25 1.0000 2.19 0.0000 0 1.0000 0 25 1.0000           1.0000           
2.25 2.50 0.0600 2.19 0.0000 0 0.0600 0 25 1.0000           1.0000           
2.50 2.75 -0.1200 2.19 0.0000 0 -0.1200 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
2.75 3.00 0.1000 2.19 0.0000 0 0.1000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
3.00 3.25 0.1300 6.2375 0.0000 0 0.1300 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
3.25 3.50 -0.0200 6.2375 0.0000 0 -0.0200 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
3.50 3.75 -0.0300 6.2375 0.0000 0 -0.0300 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
3.75 4.00 0.1100 6.2375 0.0000 0 0.1100 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
4.00 4.25 0.2300 3.08 0.0000 0 0.2300 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
4.25 4.50 0.2200 3.08 0.0000 0 0.2200 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
4.50 4.75 0.1700 3.08 0.0000 0 0.1700 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
4.75 5.00 0.0800 3.08 0.0000 0 0.0800 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
5.00 6.00 0.0100 6.2800        0.0000 0 0.0100 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
6.00 7.00 0.0000 3.5200        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
7.00 8.00 0.0000 2.1800        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
8.00 9.00 0.0000 1.4700        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
9.00 10.00 0.0000 1.0500        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           

10.00 11.00 0.0000 0.7900        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
11.00 12.00 0.0000 0.6100        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
12.00 13.00 0.0000 0.4900        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
13.00 14.00 0.0000 0.3900        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
14.00 15.00 0.0000 0.3300        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
15.00 16.00 0.0000 0.2700        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
16.00 17.00 0.0000 0.2300        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
17.00 18.00 0.0000 0.1900        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
18.00 19.00 0.0000 0.1700        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
19.00 20.00 0.0000 0.1400        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
20.00 21.00 0.0000 0.1300        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
21.00 22.00 0.0000 0.1100        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
22.00 23.00 0.0000 0.1000        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
23.00 24.00 0.0000 0.0800        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
24.00 25.00 0.0000 0.0800        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
25.00 26.00 0.0000 0.0700        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
26.00 27.00 0.0000 0.0600        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
27.00 28.00 0.0000 0.0600        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
28.00 29.00 0.0000 0.0500        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
29.00 30.00 0.0000 0.0500        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
30.00 31.00 0.0000 0.0400        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
31.00 32.00 0.0000 0.0400        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
32.00 33.00 0.0000 0.0300        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
33.00 34.00 0.0000 0.0400        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
34.00 35.00 0.0000 0.0300        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
35.00 36.00 0.0000 0.0300        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
36.00 37.00 0.0000 0.3400        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
37.00 38.00 0.0000 0.3500        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
38.00 39.00 0.0000 0.3500        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           
39.00 40.00 0.0000 0.3600        0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 1.0000           1.0000           

100.0000 100 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000

                                                         INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS
                                                         STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA - 2016
                                                         TABLE II: CASH FLOW PATTERNS
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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE III:  CASH FLOW FOR LOSS AND UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES 
 
Column (1) Premium Collected based on collection pattern from Table II, Column (1). 
 
 Example: $920,200 x .0019 = $1,748.38 
 
Column (2) Agents’ Balances reflects the difference between Written Premium and 
 Collected Premium.  Written Premium pattern provided by the PCRB for 
 Pennsylvania workers compensation insurance. 
 
 Example: Written Premium, First Quarter = .25 x $920,200 = $230,050.00 
 Collected Premium = (.0019 + .0450) x $920,200 = $43,157.38 
  Written - Collected = $186,892.62  
 
Column (3) Overdue Agents’ Balances are all Agents’ Balances due after the end of the 24-
 month period in which earnings of policy year premium occurs. 
 
Column (4) Admitted Agents’ Balances reflect all Agents’ Balances due prior to the end of 
 the 24-month period in which earnings of policy year premium occurs. 
 
Column (5) Losses Incurred is computed by applying the loss ratio for the business to 
 earned premiums at PCRB level (i.e., before premium discounts).  Premium 
 earning pattern provided by the PCRB for Pennsylvania workers compensation 
 insurance. 
  
 Example: .7463 x $1,000,000 x .0309 = $23,060.67  
 
Column (6) Unearned Premiums is computed as Cumulative Written Premium less 

Cumulative Earned Premium. 
 
 Example:  ($920,200 x .2441) - ($920,200 x .0309) = $196,198.07 
 
Column (7) Total Premium Net of Reserves is computed as Collected Premium plus 
 Admitted Agents’ Balances less Losses Incurred less Unearned Premium 
 Reserves. 
 
 Example: $43,157.38 + 186,892.62 - 23,060.67 - 196,198.07 = $10,791.26 
  
Column (8) Premium Net of Reserves is the periodic change in Column (7). 
 
 Example: $22,631.71 - 10,791.26 = $11,840.45 
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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE III:  CASH FLOW FOR LOSS AND UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES 
 
 
Column (9) Cumulative Written Premium is total written premium times the cumulative written 

premium distribution (Table II, column (8)) 
 
 Example:    $920,200 x .2441 = $224,632.25 
 
Column (10) Cumulative Earned Premium is total written premium times the cumulative 

earned premium distribution (Table II, column (9)) 
 
 Example:    $920,200 x .0309 = $28,434.18 
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
TIME INTERVAL PREMIUM AGENTS OVERDUE ADMITTED LOSSES UNEARNED TOTAL PREMIUM CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE
FROM TO COLLECTED BALANCES AGENTS AGENTS    INCURRED PREMIUMS PREM NET OF NET OF WRITTEN EARNED

BALANCE BALANCES RESERVES RESERVES PREMIUM PREMIUM
-1.00 -0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.75 -0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.50 -0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.25 0.00 1,748.38 -1,748.38 0.00 -1,748.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.25 43,157.38 186,892.62 0.00 186,892.62 23,060.67 196,198.07 10,791.26 10,791.26 224,632.25 28,434.18
0.25 0.50 140,698.58 319,401.42 0.00 319,401.42 94,033.80 343,434.49 22,631.71 11,840.45 459,379.69 115,945.20
0.50 0.75 284,157.76 405,992.24 0.00 405,992.24 208,068.44 379,694.36 102,387.20 79,755.50 636,246.12 256,551.76
0.75 1.00 469,486.04 450,713.96 0.00 450,713.96 375,090.38 457,707.48 87,402.14 -14,985.06 920,200.00 462,492.52
1.00 1.25 645,520.30 274,679.70 0.00 274,679.70 531,290.97 265,109.62 123,799.41 36,397.27 920,200.00 655,090.38
1.25 1.50 775,544.56 144,655.44 0.00 144,655.44 644,803.20 125,147.20 150,249.60 26,450.19 920,200.00 795,052.80
1.50 1.75 861,951.34 58,248.66 0.00 58,248.66 718,388.38 34,415.48 167,396.14 17,146.54 920,200.00 885,784.52
1.75 2.00 902,348.12 17,851.88 0.00 17,851.88 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 6,503.86 920,200.00 920,200.00
2.00 2.25 911,550.12 8,649.88 8,649.88 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 165,250.12 -8,649.88 920,200.00 920,200.00
2.25 2.50 912,102.24 8,097.76 8,097.76 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 165,802.24 552.12 920,200.00 920,200.00
2.50 2.75 910,998.00 9,202.00 9,202.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 164,698.00 -1,104.24 920,200.00 920,200.00
2.75 3.00 911,918.20 8,281.80 8,281.80 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 165,618.20 920.20 920,200.00 920,200.00
3.00 3.25 913,114.46 7,085.54 7,085.54 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 166,814.46 1,196.26 920,200.00 920,200.00
3.25 3.50 912,930.42 7,269.58 7,269.58 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 166,630.42 -184.04 920,200.00 920,200.00
3.50 3.75 912,654.36 7,545.64 7,545.64 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 166,354.36 -276.06 920,200.00 920,200.00
3.75 4.00 913,666.58 6,533.42 6,533.42 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 167,366.58 1,012.22 920,200.00 920,200.00
4.00 4.25 915,783.04 4,416.96 4,416.96 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 169,483.04 2,116.46 920,200.00 920,200.00
4.25 4.50 917,807.48 2,392.52 2,392.52 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 171,507.48 2,024.44 920,200.00 920,200.00
4.50 4.75 919,371.82 828.18 828.18 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,071.82 1,564.34 920,200.00 920,200.00
4.75 5.00 920,107.98 92.02 92.02 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,807.98 736.16 920,200.00 920,200.00
5.00 6.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 92.02 920,200.00 920,200.00
6.00 7.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
7.00 8.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
8.00 9.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
9.00 10.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00

10.00 11.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
11.00 12.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
12.00 13.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
13.00 14.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
14.00 15.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
15.00 16.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
16.00 17.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
17.00 18.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
18.00 19.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
19.00 20.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
20.00 21.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
21.00 22.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
22.00 23.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
23.00 24.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
24.00 25.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
25.00 26.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
26.00 27.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
27.00 28.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
28.00 29.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
29.00 30.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
30.00 31.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
31.00 32.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
32.00 33.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
33.00 34.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
34.00 35.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
35.00 36.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
36.00 37.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
37.00 38.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
38.00 39.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00
39.00 40.00 920,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,300.00 0.00 173,900.00 0.00 920,200.00 920,200.00

INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA - 2016

TABLE III: CASH FLOW FOR LOSS AND UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES
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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE IV:  TAX CREDITS AVAILABLE FROM UNDERWRITING OPERATIONS 
PAGE 1 
 
Column (1) The net written premium underlying the model, i.e., $1 million less premium 
                       discounts or $920,200. 
 
Column (2) The periodic change in the Unearned Premium Reserve shown in Table III,  
 Column (6). 
 
 Example: $457,707.48 - 0 = $457,707.48 
 
Column (3) The sum of the products of the expense flows shown in Table II and their 
 associated expense provisions as shown on Table I, multiplied times the 
 premium base. 
 
 Example:  
 
 Item               Provision Year 1 Year 1       Premium Year 1 
                     (%)        Expense  Expense          Base       Expense $ 
                                      Flow   Ratio % 
  
                                      (a)               (b)         (c)=(a)*(b)         (d)          (e)=(c)*(d) 
 Commission 5.32 0.5083 2.7042 1,000,000 27,041.56  
 General Expense 5.09 0.7500 3.8175 1,000,000 38,175.00 
 Other Acquisition 3.94 1.0000 3.9400 1,000,000 39,400.00
 Other Tax  0.33 1.0000 0.3300    920,200 3,036.66 
 Tax 1:  2.00 1.0000 2.0000 920,200 18,404.00 
 Security Fund: 0.00 1.0000 0.0000 920,200 0.00
 Uncollectible Prem 0.40 0.5083 0.2033 920,200 1,870.95 
 
 Total                                127,928.17 
 
Column (4) & The Losses Paid for Accident Years 1 and 2, respectively, are based on 
Column (5) payout patterns provided by the PCRB for Pennsylvania workers compensation  
 insurance.  Each Accident Year is assigned one-half the total policy year payout. 
 
 Example: Accident Year 1, Year 2 Payout 
 
  .1000 x .7463 x $1,000,000 / 2 = $37,315.00 
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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE IV:  TAX CREDITS AVAILABLE FROM UNDERWRITING OPERATIONS 
PAGE 2 
 
Column (6) The IRS Discount Factors are a tabulation of discount factors published for 
 carriers by the Internal Revenue Service. 
 
